

STATE OF WISCONSIN  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DISTRICT II

**RECEIVED**

**11-29-2017**

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS  
OF WISCONSIN**

Consolidated Case Nos. 2016AP2082 & 2017AP634  
Waukesha County Case No. 15CV2403

---

KATHLEEN PAPA and  
PROFESSIONAL HOMECARE PROVIDERS INC.,  
Plaintiffs-Respondents,

v.

WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES,  
Defendant-Appellant.

---

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT DATED  
SEPTEMBER 29, 2016 AND AN ORDER DATED  
MARCH 24, 2017 ENTERED IN THE WAUKESHA  
COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT, THE HONORABLE  
KATHRYN W. FOSTER, PRESIDING

---

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF DANE COUNTY,  
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-RESPONDENTS

---

Dyann Hafner  
Assistant Corporation Counsel  
Dane County  
State Bar No. 1009541

1202 Northport Drive  
Madison, WI 53704  
(608) 242-6483  
Hafner@countyofdane.com

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
I. Wisconsin Stat. §§ 227.10 and 227.11, Enacted as a Result of 2011 Wisconsin Act 21, Dramatically Reduce State Agencies' Regulatory Authority .....	1
II. Wisconsin Stat. §49.45 Sets Clear Limits of the Audit Authority of the Wisconsin Department of Health .....	2
A. The Legislature's Grant of Authority to the Wisconsin Department of Health is Unambiguous and Limited .....	4
B. The Wisconsin Department of Health Fails to Recognize It's Measured Statutory Audit Authority .....	6
III. There is No Requirement Supporting the Wisconsin Department of Health's Exercise of Excessive Audit Practices .....	7
CONCLUSION .....	9
CERTIFICATION REGARDING COMPLIANCE WITH RULE § 809.19(8)(b) and (c) .....	10
CERTIFICATION REGARDING COMPLIANCE WITH RULE § 809.19(12) .....	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES CITED**

*Operton v. Labor and Industry Review Comm'n*  
2017 WI 46, 375 Wis. 2d 1, 894 N.W.2d 426..... 4

*Tannler v. Wis. Dep't of Health and Soc. Servs.*  
211 Wis. 2d 179, 564 N.W.2d 735 (1997) ..... 7

**STATUTES CITED**

Wis. Stat. § 49.45 ..... 2,3,5,6,7,8,9

Wis. Stat. § 49.471 ..... 3,5

Wis. Stat. § 227.10 ..... 1,5,6,7,8,9

Wis. Stat. § 227.11 ..... 1,2,5,6,7,8,9

**OTHER AUTHORITIES CITED**

42 C.F.R. § 430.0 ..... 8

42 C.F.R. Part 455 ..... 8

42 U.S.C. § 1396a ..... 7

42 U.S.C. § 1396p ..... 8

Wis. Op. Att'y Gen. OAG-01-16 ..... 1

**I. Wisconsin Stat. §§ 227.10 and 227.11, Enacted as a Result of 2011 Wisconsin Act 21, Dramatically Reduce State Agencies' Regulatory Authority.**
